" Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 5904, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, to an amount not exceeding two hundred and fifty thousand dollars $(250,000) to 
provide means for the erection of new buildings and additions, and improving and per-
manently bettering and equipping existing buildings, under the jurisdiction of the Com-
missioner of Public Charities, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained 
from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of 
The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to an amount not exceeding two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), 
the proceeds whereof to he applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

Received by the President of the Board of Aldermen, September 26, i9o4. Received 
in the Board of Aldermen, September 27, 1904, and referred to the Committee on 
Finance. 

November 9, 1904, the Board of Aldermen having failed to pass upon the proposition

[...]

The lease will be sold sub ject to the approval 

of the terms thereof by the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund. 

No bid will be received which shall be less than 
the upset price—namely, for the first term five 
per cent. (5%) of the gross receipts of said ferry, 
to be not less than fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000) per annum for the said franchise, to- 
ether with the wharf property belonging to the tether 

The purchaser will be required at the time of 

the sale to pay, in addition to the auctioneer's fee 

(viz. $5o), to the Department of Docks and Fer-

[...]

which said lot was thereafter leased to the City 
of Brooklyn for too years. 

The minimum or upset price at which the inter-
est of the City in and to the said premises to be 
sold is appraised and fixed by the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund at the sum of one hundred 
and twenty-four dollars and twenty cents ($124: 
20), the purchaser to pay the auctioneer's fees 
on the sale. The sale of said premises is to be 
made on the following 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

The highest bidder will be retu•red to pay the full 
amount of his bid or purchase money and the 
auctioneer's fee at the time of the sale.

[...]

above office until I2 o'clock noon on 
TII1.-SDA' . NOVEMBER 29, 1904. 

FOR BUILDING A HIGHWAY BRIDGE 
SUPERSTRUCTURE, TWO HUNDRED FEET 

SPAN, ACROSS THE SPILLWAY OF THE 
NEW CROTO'N DAM, IN THE TOWN OF 
CORTLANDT, WESTCHESTER COUNTY, 
N.Y. 

The security required will be Fifteen Thousand 
Dollars ($15.000). 

The bridge will be required to be finished and 
erected ready for use or traffic approximately by 
March I. 1905. 

The work to be done consists in furnishing, 
erecting and painting, complete and ready for 
travel, a highway bridge superstructure, zoo feet